Other $.4596 billion. 
Total $1.0210 billion. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Up to thirteen (13) MK 45 5 inch/62 caliber 

(MOD 4) naval guns. 
Up to three thousand five hundred (3,500) 

D349 Projectile, BL&P 5″/54 MK 92 MOD 1 
Ammunition. 

Non-MDE: Also included are other ammu-
nition, spare parts, personnel training and 
equipment training, publications and tech-
nical data, transportation, U.S. Government 
and contractor technical assistance and

[...]

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
November 19, 2019. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

India—MK 45 Gun System 

The Government of India has requested to 
buy up to thirteen (13) MK 45 5 inch/62 caliber 
(MOD 4) naval guns and three thousand five 

hundred (3,500) D349 Projectile, 5’’/54 MK 92 
MOD 1 Ammunition. Also included are other 
ammunition, spare parts, personnel training 
and equipment training, publications and 
technical data, transportation, U.S. Govern-
ment and contractor technical assistance 
and other related logistics support.

[...]

Target Acquisition and Designation Sight/ 
AN/AAR–11 Modernized Pilot Night Vision 
Sensors (M–TADS/PNVS). 

Eighteen (18) AN/APG–78 Fire Control Ra-
dars (FCR) with Radar Electronic Units 
(REU). 

Eighteen (18) AN/APR–48B Modernized- 
Radar Frequency Interferometers (MRFI). 

Five hundred fifty-one (551) AGM–114R 
Hellfire Missiles (441 new, 110 optional). 

Sixty (60) AGM–114L Hellfire Missiles. 
Seventy-two (72) M36E9 Hellfire Captive 

Air Training Missiles (CATM). 
Five hundred eighty-eight (588) Advanced 

Precision Kill Weapon System (APKWS) Kits 
(478 installed, 110 optional). 

Seventy-eight (78) Embedded Global Posi-
tioning Systems with Inertial Navigation 
(EGIs) (72 installed, 6 spares). 

Thirty-nine (39) AAR–57 Common Missile 
Warning Systems (CMWS) (36 installed, 3